

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM and OKLAHOMA)
LAW ENFORCEMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly)
Situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
GMX RESOURCES INC., et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)

Case No. CIV-11-520-D

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT CONFERS AN IMMEDIATE \$2.7 MILLION BENEFIT ON THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION..... 6

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Final Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate 7

 B. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement 8

 1. The Settlement is the product of extensive arm’s-length negotiations between experienced counsel 9

 2. Serious questions of law and fact exist, placing the ultimate outcome in doubt 13

 3. The value of immediate recovery outweighs the mere possibility of future relief after long and expensive litigation..... 14

 4. The Parties agree that the Settlement is fair and reasonable 16

 C. The Notice Method Used was Adequate and Should be Approved..... 17

 D. The Plan of Allocation Should be Approved 21

VI. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashley v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.,
 No. 05-cv-01567-WYD-BNB,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13069 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)..... 11

Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 10-CV-23-PJC,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138818 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....9, 10, 16

CompSource Okla., et al. v. BNY Mellon, N.A., et al.,
 No. CIV-08-469-KEW (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012) 10

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 11

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)9, 21

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009) 8, 11

In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-CV-01451-REB-CBS,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71039 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2006) 13

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006) 15, 21

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 11

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)9

Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.,
 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)4, 9

McNeely v. Nat'l Mobile Health Care, LLC,
 No. 07-CV-933-M,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) 13, 16

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 18

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v Shell Oil Co.,
314 F3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) 4, 9

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 16

United Food and Comm. Workers Union v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
No. CIV-09-1114-D,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87427 (W.D. Okla. June 21, 2013) 14, 15

STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B)..... 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)..... 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 1.46 (4th ed. 2004) 8

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 13.14 (4th ed. 2004) 8

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.25 (4th ed. 2002)..... 8
